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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 21st March,  1975/the 30th
Phalguna,   1896  (Saka)

The House met eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

REFERENCE    TO    NOTICE  OF  A
QUESTION OF PRIVILEGE

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mrs. Sumitra
Kulkarni.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Mr.
Chairman, I want to refer to a question of privilege regarding the National Herald which has said that some Members of Rajya Sabha have sought permission ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have already rejected it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:   A statement should be made to-day    on    the
attack on the Chief Justice of India. ■.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir,
I just want to make a submission.
(Interruption). In .the Lok Sabha, the UNI was made to apologise for a similar thing.
Here the National Herald is quoting a confidential communication. I want to know if you have received my notice of privilege and what your decision is.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have received and I have rejected it.


MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mrs. Sumitra
Kulkarni.
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ORAL  ANSWERS   TO    QUESTIONS

National    Highways in    Uttar Pradesh
*646.   SHRIMATI     SUMITRA     G.

KULKARNI :t SHRI QASIM
ALI  ABID: SHRI
KHURSHED      ALAM

KHAN: SHRI MAQSOOD
ALI KHAN: SHRI S. A. SYED
HASHMI:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of roads alongwith road mileage converted into National Highways in U.P. during the last five years as compared to the National Highways network in Maharashtra during that period; and

(b) whether Government propose to convert Fatehgarh-Etah road via Kaimganj into a National Highway?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI H. M. TRI-VEDD:
(a) No road was converted into a National Highway during the last 5 years in Uttar Pradesh. However, the West Coast Road declared as a National Highway in the 4th Plan passing through four States included
-,alia a length of 482 Kms. in Maharashtra.

(b) There is no such proposal at present.

SHRI  SUMITRA  G.   KULKARNI:
Sir, our intention in asking this question is that U.P. is the largest State in the country with a population of nine crores and it is as large in area as Europe minus Russia and England. In such an area, what is the percentage of Highways and what are we doing to increase the transportation facilities of this area?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The reply has been given specifically. Your question was whether any road was converted

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Sumitra
G.  Kulkarni.
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into a National Highway in UP. The reply is "no". He has replied correctly.
What do you want? What is your supplementary?

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: That is what I have asked.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But you are explaining.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: That is relevant. Why I am emphasising U.P. is the relevancy part of it. What steps are being taken to increase the mileage of National Highways in this region and how does it compare with the other areas of the country? Which is the State which has the highest mileage of Highways and which is the State which has the lowest mileage of Highways in the country?

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: Sir, as you rightly pointed out, the question does not really arise. However, to satisfy the hon. lady Member, 1 might point out that the All India average for National Highways is 8.5 Kms. per 1,000 sq. kilometres of area. As far as U.P. is concerned, on the area basis, it is 8.00 Kms. So U.P., in fact, compares favourably with the national average in terms of area.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: Sir, I would like to know the percentage of Highways Gujarat has got vis-a-vis Maharashtra and other parts.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put a separate question.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: He is replying, Sir.

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: Again to satisfy the hon. lady Member, Gujarat has
7.25 Kms. per 1,000 sq. kilometres of
area, which again compares favourably with the national average. And, Sir, as I said earlier, it compares very favourably with the national average.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir. as has been rightly stated, U.P. is the biggest State in the country and enormous possibilities for the development of industry and agriculture are there. Therefore, there' is obviously the need for efficient and co-ordinated transport facilities including a network of National Highways and Express ways.
Now, Sir, the Grand route passes through U.P. and, therefore, a suggestion has been made that another National Highway should be constructed connecting Kasganj and again Etah which will pass through Fategarh and Farukhabad districts. Sir, the district of Farrukhabad is famous for producing tobacco and potato and on tobacco alone it earns more than five crores of rupees by way of Excise Duty. Moreover, Sir, this will serve the famous teertha sthan where the Draupadi Khund is there and it is an important place for the Hindus and the Jains who visit this place from all over the country. May I know from the honourable. Minister whether any steps will be taken to convert this road sector into a National Highway or Express Highway. This is one question, Sir.

My second question is this: It is about the construction of the road bridge over the Ram Ganga on the route connecting Etawa and Shahjahan-pur which is also another very important highway.

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: Sir, at the outset, I must make it clear that the National Highwawys, as the name implies, are essential to fulfil national requirements and not any local or regional requirements in any particular State.
There are certain criteria laid down for the declaration of National Highways.
While the honourable Members might have particular points to urge in relation to a particular area, I think I should make it clear that there are certain criteria like these: These should be main highways running throughout the length and breadth of the country. They should be connecting with the foreign highways and the capitals of the States and so on. Now, as far as the two particular roads which the honourable Member referred to are concerned, Sir, I may say that only one of them are referred in the   proposals
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of the State Government during the Fifth Five Year Plan for consideration as a next National Highway. The particular road referred to in the question has not even been projected by the U-P.
Government as part of any National Highway in their own proposals relating to the Fifth Five Year Plan.

SHRI MAQSOOD ALI KHAN : May I know, Sir, whether the UP. Government has proposed certain State routes to be converted into National Highways on account of the volume of traffic and on account of their importance for linking up the State with the neighbouring
States?

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: As far as the State Government's proposals for National Highways during the Fifth Plan period are concerned, like the many other proposals from all the other States they are still under consideration. The financial allocation for the declaration or construction of new National Highways is so meagre that it is almost impossible to say anything on the subject.

SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: Sir, after the

Chinese aggression, there was a lateral road constructed by the Centre for which Central assistance was granted and the portion referred to by the honourable Member is a part of it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This does not arise out of this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is only restricted question referring to two roads. I don't think that it will arise. . .
(Interruptions).


SHRI H.  M. TRIVEDI:   Sir, I will | -
require separate notice for that.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is not for the maintenance of national roads. It specifically pertains to two roads...

(Interruptions)

SHRI  HARSH  DEO  MALAVIYA:
Sir, the question relates specifically to national highways passing through U.P-G.T.
Road passes through U.P.

SHRI KRISHNA KANT: Sir, it is a question of highway robbery?

SHRI H. M. TRIVED1: Sir, I am slowly being taken on a conducted tour of the Continent.... (Interruptions). The Varanasi
bye-pass and bridge on Ganga at Ramnagar are parts of the fifth Plan, and the taking up of that depends upon the availability of funds.
As far as the maintenance and repairs of U.P, roads are concerned, I will give you a broad picture. The total expenditure on development and maintenance of national highways in U.P. was 12.9 per cent of the total which is the highest in the country, while the national average, as far as kilometreage is concerned, it was only 8,4 per cent in U.P. The expenditure during the fourth Five Year Plan was 12.9 of the total. . . .(Interruptions). In ether words, a
great deal of emphasis is being laid on the maintenance and development of national highways in U.P. That is all I want to say.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think this is sufficient. . .   (Interruptions).


SHRI H. M. TRIVEDI: Sir, these-supplementaries are not related to thequestion.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: On a point of order, Sir. Will you please teach me how to catch your eyes?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Perhaps you know better than me.

SHRI N. G. GORAY: 1 am sorry that I have to support his plea. It seems that you either look this way or that way and all of us are not looked at by you. 1 am trying for the last three days and you have not given me a chance.

DR. RAMKRTPAL SINHA: You
have only two natural eyes. The Chairman should have the third eye of Mahesh,

Release of Indian Tea workers from Bangladesh

*647.   SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA: SHRI N. R.

CHOUDHURY : SHRIMATI
LEELA    DAMO-

DAR MENON : SHRI SARDAR
AMJAD ALI: SHRI HARSH   DEO
MALAVIYA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any request from the Tripura Government and the Tripura Cha Mazdur Union, to get the five tea workers of Madhusudan Tea Estate released who are under the custody of Bangladesh: and

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N. R. Choudhury.

